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STRUCTURAL OVERVIEW
GROUP

Original Equipment
Sales: 1,335 mEUR
Employees: around 7,750

E-Mobility

Battery Technology

of Group sales

Aftermarket
Sales: 336 mEUR
Employees: around 350

Engineered Plastics
Sales: 130 mEUR
Employees: around 800

Others
Sales: 3 mEUR
Employees: around 200

Metal Forming & 
Assembly Technology

Metal Sealing Systems & 
Drivetrain Components

Lightweighting/ 
Elastomer Technology

Fuel Cell Technology 
(EKPO)

74%
of Group sales
19%

of Group sales

7%

of Group sales

<1%

September 20252 All figures refer to FY 2024.
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Ċ 1.2Net financial debt considerably reduced by >400 mEUR 
over the past 5 yearsтthus, net debt to EBITDA** at low

1879Founded 
in

9,000+employees
worldwide

522mEUR operating free cash flow 
generated over the past 6 years1.8 bEUR sales with rising 

E-Mobility share in future

4.9%Adjusted 
EBIT margin at

>50%of total sales in 2030 generated by 
products beyond ICE technology

0t
CO2 emissions * 

in net terms 
groupwide

by 2030

5.3%of total sales spent for R&D to develop 
ŔŰŰŸƻċƣŔƻĲШƚŸũƨƣŔŸŰƚШŉŸƖШƣŸůŸƖƖŸƽќƚШ
demand

39% equity ratio as 
a robust basis

locations worldwide 
form a strong network40+

Ċ

With its

AA
score, ElringKlinger is
among the top 20% of 

MSCI Sustainability 
Rating

All figures refer to FY 2024.
* Scope 1 and scope 2
** When using EBITDA adjusted

HIGHLIGHTS
GROUP
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PURPOSE

PIONEERING 
INNOVATIVE 
TECHNOLOGIES 
FOR A SUSTAINABLE 
FUTURE.

VISION

THE PREFERRED 
PARTNER IN 
DRIVING 
INNOVATIVE 
TECHNOLOGIES.

MISSION

SHAPING THE FUTURE OF ELRINGKLINGER ON 
THE BASIS OF
#1 PRODUCT TRANSFORMATION
#2 SUSTAINABILITY
#3 PROCESS AND PERFORMANCE EXCELLENCE
#4 DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION
#5 CORPORATE CULTURE

September 20255



30.10.2025Besuch Manuel Hagel (CDU-Fraktionsvorsitzender) 6

#1
PRODUCT
TRANSFORMATION

#2
SUSTAINABILITY

#3
PERFORMANCE &
PROCESS EXCELLENCE

#4
DIGITAL
TRANSFORMATION

#5
CORPORATE
CULTURE



4%11%

85%

2021 2024

8%
19%

73%

2025e

21%

36%

43%

2030e

13.0
15.4 14.9 15.9

-3.9%

NORTH AMERICA

All- & Fuel-Cell Electric

Hybrid

ICE

EUROPE GREATER CHINA

6%
21%

73%

2021 2024

14%

38%

48%

2025e

40%

37%

23%

2030e

15.9 17.2 16.7 17.8

-2.5%

12%
9%

79%

2021 2024

36%

23%

41%

2025e

54%

30%

16%

2030e

24.8
30.1 31.2 32.1

+3.8%

September 20257 Source: S&P Global Mobility (07/2025)

FOCUS ON GROWTH MARKETS: E-MOBILITY
MARKETS

Expected LV production тin million units

GLOBAL

6%
13%

81%

2021 2024

18%

24%

57%

2025e

34%

35%

30%

2030e

77.2
89.6 89.9 95.6

+0.4%

~70% of light vehicles 
produced in 2030 will include 

an electrical powertrain.



MARKETS

8

2023

1.2

2025e 2030e

3.6 4.0

9.1

2.8
5.7

3.3

+9%

CAGR
+16%

North America

2023

2.4

2025e 2030e

7.1 8.8
13.7

6.4
6.6

7.1

+17%

CAGR
+11%

Europe

2023 2025e 2030e

11.8
18.4

27.1

7.1

11.2

9.6

17.4

+19%

CAGR
+10%

Greater China

2023 2025e 2030e

28.6
38.2

66.7

22.0

16.2

33.9

32.8

+16%

CAGR
+12%

Global
Hybrid BEV+FCEV

September 20258 Source: S&P Global Mobility (07/2025)

Expected E-mobility LV production тin million units

FOCUS ON GROWTH MARKETS: E-MOBILITY
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STRONG PORTFOLIO FOR FUTURE TECHNOLOGIES
PRODUCTS

Higher temperature and/ 
or higher pressure (ICE) 

Alternative technology 
(HEV/NEV)

Alternative technology 
(HEV/NEV)

Alternative technology 
(HEV/NEV)

Less fuel consumption 

Emission-free mobility* Reducing CO2 emission 

Less weight
(ICE)

Higher range 
(HEV/NEV)

ICE components Lightweighting 
components

Fuel cell 
technology

Battery
technology Drive technology

*When using energy from renewable resources



INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS BASED ON CORE COMPETENCIES
PRODUCTS

September 202510

Coating, 
stamping, 

embossing

Metal 
forming

Injection 
molding+

Material 
knowledge

Prozess
know-how+
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STRATEGIC REORIENTATION тFOCUS ON CORE BUSINESS
GROUP STRATEGY

NAVIGATING THE 
CHALLENGING 
SITUATION OF 

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY

SHAPING THE 
BUSINESS MODEL

PREPARING FOR 
GROWTH CYCLE

IMPROVING KEY 
FINANCIAL FIGURES 

IN THE MEDIUM TERM

Profound 
transformation 

by strict emission 
regulation driving 
new technologies

+
High degree of 

geopolitical and 
macroeconomic 

uncertainty

Terminating
non-performing 
product groups

+
Divesting 

capex-intensive
business

+
Consolidating 

global footprint

Disciplined capex 
spending for ramp -up 
of large-scale orders

+
Establishing new

Battery Hub Americas 
in Easley, SC (USA)

+
Expansion of Battery 
Competence Center 

in Neuffen (D)

Basis: Delivered 
on profitability and 

cash guidance 
in 2024

+
Focus on 

profitability and 
cash flow 

+
Solid financial 

situation
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SHAPING THE BUSINESS MODEL
GROUP STRATEGY

CONSOLIDATING
GLOBAL FOOTPRINT

Discontinuing operations 
at plants in Thale (D), 
Langenzenn (D) and 
Fremont, CA (USA)

DIVESTING
CAPEX-INTENSIVE BUSINESS

Disposal of entities
in Sevelen (CH) 

and Buford, GA (USA)

TERMINATING
NON-PERFORMING 
PRODUCT GROUPS

Discontinuing systems business 
for electric drive units 

+ 
Examining strategic options 

for stake in hofer

+ 50 mEUR 
savings 

in total ÂÅ§]Å ~ШљÉÑÅE ~xf EњаШÅE?Ö9f ]ШÑcEШ]Å§ÖÂћÉШ]x§7 xШÉÑ [[Ш9§ÉÑÉ

иSelective measures for different groups of employees

и§ƓƣŔůŔǍŔŰŊШƣőĲШ]ƖŸƨƓћƚШcapacities in individual corporate and business units as well as plants

иTarget of reducing global staff costs by 30 mEUR starting in 2026
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PREPARING FOR GROWTH CYCLE
GROUP STRATEGY

ESTABLISHING COMPETENCE 
CENTERS FOR FUTURE 

TECHNOLOGIES

Strategic base for future business in 
Europe and in the Americas region>50% 

non-ICE sales 
by 2030

DISCIPLINED CAPEX 
SPENDING FOR RAMP-UP OF 

LARGE-SCALE ORDERS

After short ramp -up cycle, capex 
will be reduced to 2 - 4% of sales

E-MOBILITY SALES 
ALREADY INCREASING

Rising sales contribution over next 
years due to further ramp -ups

69 71

108

2022 2023 2024

3.9 3.9
6.0

42 48

102

2022 2023 2024

2.4 2.6

5.7

E-Mobility sales тin mEUR Capex тin mEUR

EASLEY, SC(USA)

NEUFFEN (D)
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IMPROVING FINANCIAL FIGURES IN THE MEDIUM TERM

SOLID 
FINANCIAL SITUATION

Ensuring necessary flexibility
in times of global uncertainties

450 mEUR
+100 mEUR

~ 7-8 % 
adjusted EBIT

margin in the
medium term

New syndicated loan 
covering a period of 5 years 
at standard market terms

in March 2025

DELIVERED ON PROFITABILITY AND 
CASH GUIDANCE IN 2024

Continuing the path to improve profitability 
and cash flow, particularly in the OE segment

~ 5%
EBIT margin 
(adjusted)

Operating free 
cash flow

Guidance Actual

4.9%

58 mEURSlightly 
positive

V

V
Net debt to

EBITDA 1.2*
Below 2.0 V

* When using adjusted EBITDA (at 1.7 when EBITDA reported)

GROUP STRATEGY
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E-MOBILITY SALES DOUBLED, SALES GROWTH IN EUROPE
GROUPFINANCIALS FY 2024

Sales by region тin % of Group sales

5%

17%

26%

51%

2023

6%

15%

25%

54%

2024

1,847 1,803

Asia-Pacific

North America

Europe

South America & 
Rest of World

<1% 7%

16%

3%

15%

27%

31%

2023

<1%
7%

19%

6%

15%

26%

28%

2024

1,847
1,803

Metal Forming & 
Assembly Technology

Metal Sealing Systems & 
Drivetrain Components

Lightweighting/ 
Elastomer Technology

E-Mobility

Aftermarket

Engineered Plastics

Others

Sales by business unit тin % of Group sales
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BROADLY DIVERSIFIED CUSTOMER BASE
GROUP FINANCIALS FY 2024

Sales by customer тin % of Group sales

7%
5%

4%

7%

6%

4%

4%
2%Tier 1

12% (12%)

Aftermarket
19% (16%)

Other
31% (29%)

American OEMs
16% (19%)

German OEMs
17% (18%)

European OEMs
6% (6%)

1,803
mEUR
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ROBUST EARNINGS ON OPERATING LEVEL
GROUP FINANCIALS FY 2024

(Adjusted) EBITDA тin mEUR
(Adjusted) EBITDA margin тin % of Group sales

EBIT adjusted тin mEUR
Adjusted EBIT-margin тin % of Group sales

Earnings per share тin EUR
Dividend per share тin EUR

2022 2023

144.0

2024

197.1

9.7

174.2

10.810.8

200.3

10.9

2.9

-28%

2022 2023 2024

5.4

3.8

68.4

100.1

4.9

87.6

-13%

2022 2023 2024 2024
adjusted

-1.41

-2.18

0.15 0.15
0.62

0.15

0.70

+13%
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HIGHER  CAPEX FOR RAMP-UP OF E-MOBILITY ORDERS
GROUP FINANCIALS FY 2024

R&D expenses тin mEUR
R&D ratio тin % of Group sales

Net working capital тin mEUR
Net working capital ratio тin % of Group sales

Capex тin mEUR
Capex ratio тin % of Group sales

2022 2023 2024

5.1

91.8

5.2

96.0

5.3

95.3

-0.8%

2022 2023 2024

25.225.3

454.7 466.3

19.2

346.9

-26%

2022 2023 2024

3.93.9

69.3 71.2

6.0

108.3

+52%
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NET DEBT ON 13-YEARS-LOW
GROUP FINANCIALS FY 2024

Operating free cash flow тin mEUR Net financial debt тin mEUR
Net financial debt to EBITDA (adjusted)

Equity тin mEUR
Equity ratio тin % of total assets

2022 2023 2024

3.2

0.8

14.8
2.0

36.7

58.4

+59%

2022 2023 2024

1.6
2.1

364.2

1.6

323.2

1.2

1.7

245.9

-24%

2022 2023 2024

910.7

43.8

896.8

45.3
39.0

685.3

-25%
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SUCCESSFUL GROWTH STRATEGY IN AFTERMARKET CONTINUES
GROUP FINANCIALS FY 2024

Segmental sales тin mEUR
Adjusted EBIT margin - in % of segmental sales

2022 2023 2024

0.0

1,411

0.7

1,412

-0.1

1,335

-5.4%

2022 2023 2024

14.9
132.6

12.5

132.3

8.3

130.0

-2%

Original 
Equipment (OE)

Engineered Plastics

2022 2023 2024

300.1

20.1

250.9
24.0 22.9

336.3

+12%

2022 2023 2024

3.5 2.9
1.6

-45%

Aftermarket

Others
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ORDER BOOK AFFECTED BY FXAND CHALLENGING MARKETS
QUARTERLY FINANCIALS Q2 2025

Order intake тin mEUR Order backlog тin mEUR

339

460
421

417

296

37

26

Q2 
2024

21

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
2025

-19% 136
148

1,101

Q2 
2024

1,154

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
2025

1,1881,159

1,040

-17%

September 2025

Divested entities
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ORGANIC SALES OUTPERFORM MARKETS
QUARTERLY FINANCIALS Q2 2025

401 407 416

423 40844 34 36

Q2 
2024

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
2025

445
-8.2%

Sales тin mEUR Sales тin mEUR LV production тin million units

Q2 
2024

Q2 
2025

22.1 22.7

+2.6%

Q2
2024

-14.1

FX

-44.1

M&A

+21.5
(+4.8%)

organic Q2
2025

445

408

Global Europe

Q2 
2024

Q2 
2025

4.5 4.4

-1.7%

Source: S&P Global Mobility (07/2025)

In organicterms: +4.8 %

Divested entities
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ADJUSTED EBIT MARGIN ON TRACK
QUARTERLY FINANCIALS Q2 2025

EBITDA adjusted тin mEUR
Adjusted  EBITDA margin тin % of Group sales

EBIT adjusted тin mEUR
Adjusted EBIT margin тin % of Group sales

Bridge on EBIT adjusted тin mEUR

11.2

Q2 
2024

11.7

Q3

10.1

Q4

10.6

Q1

12.3

Q2
2025

45.0
49.8 51.4

45.6
50.2

Q2 
2024

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
2025

24.2

5.0

22.5

5.2

23.0

4.0

18.0

4.9

20.5

5.9

September 2025

Q2
2024

-0.5

Provisions.

-3.0

Others Q2
2025

22.5

24.24.0

1.2

Measures 
2024 (e.g. 

divestment)

Tariffs
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HIGH INVESTMENTS FOR RAMP-UPS AND NEW US HUB
QUARTERLY FINANCIALS Q2 2025

R&D expenses (incl. capitalized R&D) тin mEUR
R&D ratio тin % of Group sales

Net working capital тin mEUR
Net working capital ratio тin % of Group sales

Capex тin mEUR
Capex ratio тin % of Group sales

Q2 
2024

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
2025

24.9

6.2

27.7

5.5

24.0

3.7

16.8

5.9 5.4

22.0

-21%

482 503

347

454
417

26.8

Q2 
2024

28.1

Q3

19.2

Q4

27.6

Q1

25.2

Q2
2025

-13%

Q2 
2024

Q3

11.1

Q4

10.6

Q1 Q2
2025

45.0

5.1

22.7

4.2

18.6

50.1

6.4

26.3

+16%

September 2025


